



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION (WP) NO. 3825 OF 2017

Agricultural Product Marketing Committee, Nagpur through Deputy Secretary
(Incharge) Prashant D. Nerka

Versus

The State of Maharashtra through Secretary, Department of Town Planning,
Mumbai and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Shri C.M.Samarth, Senior Counsel assisted by Shri V.M.Gadkari, Advocate for the
petitioner.

Shri S.A.Ashirgade, AGP for the respondent nos. 1 and 2.

Shri Harshawardhan Chawhan, Advocate for the respondent nos. 4 to 7.

**CORAM : URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE &
NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, JJ.**

DATED : 17th APRIL, 2026.

We have already heard learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner,
learned counsel for the respondent nos. 4 to 7 as well as learned Assistant
Government Pleader for the respondent nos. 1 and 2.

2. It was brought to the notice that with the similar prayer made in
civil suit bearing no. 154 of 2026 is also pending before the learned Civil Judge,
Senior Division, Nagpur.

3. Learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner submitted that he will
make appropriate statement as to the withdrawal of the said suit on next date of
hearing.

4. Only to that extent, list the matter for further consideration on
20.04.2026.

[JUDGE]

[JUDGE]